

Nos. 06-969 & 06-970

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, *Appellant*

v.

WISCONSIN RIGHT TO LIFE, INC., *Appellee*

SEN. JOHN MCCAIN ET AL., *Intervenor-Appellants*

v.

WISCONSIN RIGHT TO LIFE, INC., *Appellee*

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

Brief for Appellee

M. Miller Baker
Michael S. Nadel
McDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
600 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005-3096
202/756-8000
202/756-8087 (facsimile)
Counsel for WRTL
March 2006

James Bopp, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Richard E. Coleson
Jeffrey P. Gallant
Raeanna S. Moore
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM
1 South 6th Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510
812/232-2434
812/235-3685 (facsimile)
Lead Counsel for WRTL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

STATEMENT 1

 1. Roots of This Case 1

 2. Present Appeals 8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 24

ARGUMENT 25

I. This Case Is Within the Mootness Exception. 25

II. Strict Scrutiny Applies. 29

 A. *Self-Government Right*. 30

 B. *Expression Right*. 30

 C. *Expressive Association Right*. 30

 D. *Petition Right*. 31

 E. *PAC Mandates Trigger Strict Scrutiny*. 33

 F. *McConnell Employed Strict Scrutiny*. 35

G. <i>McConnell Did Not Create an Intent-and-Effect Test.</i>	36
H. <i>McConnell Did Not Shift the Burden of Proof.</i>	39
I. <i>The Avoidance-Option Is Inadequate.</i>	43
1. Not Broadcasting Is Inadequate.	44
2. Non-Incorporation Burdens the Association Right.	44
3. Other Times Are Inadequate.	45
4. Not Naming a Candidate Is Inadequate.	45
5. Not Targeting Is Inadequate.	46
III. The Prohibition Fails Strict Scrutiny as Applied.	46
A. <i>Asserted Interest.</i>	46
B. <i>Narrow Tailoring.</i>	47
C. <i>Less Restrictive Means.</i>	48
D. <i>McConnell's Other Concerns Not Implicated.</i>	49
IV. Genuine Issue Ads Can Be Adequately Identified and Exempted from the Prohibition.	50
A. <i>The Unfulfilled Promise.</i>	50
B. <i>The Concession.</i>	53

C. <i>Cognizable Effect.</i>	54
D. <i>The Prototype.</i>	55
E. <i>WRTL's Ads Meet the PBA Ad Test.</i>	57
F. <i>The FEC's Erroneous Subjective Intent Test.</i>	59
V. <i>McConnell's Facial Upholding Should Be Overturned.</i>	62
A. <i>Appellants Put McConnell at Issue.</i>	62
B. <i>The As-Applied Remedy Is Inadequate.</i>	65
C. <i>Absent Clear Protection for Grassroots Lobbying, McConnell's Facial Upholding Should Be Over- turned.</i>	68
CONCLUSION	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)	2
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	68
<i>Austin v. Mich. State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	35, 47
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	27
<i>BE & K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002) . . .	31, 61
<i>Bill Johnson’s Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983)	61
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2001).	31
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941)	4
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	41, 63, 65
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers ’74 Campaign Comm. (Ohio)</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982)	43
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal. Med. Assoc’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981)	18, 59
<i>Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972)	32, 61

<i>Carroll v. President & Comm'rs of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968)	67
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Christian Civic League of Maine, Inc. v. FEC</i> (No. 06-589)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christian Civic League of Maine, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2006)	58, 66
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971)	62, 64
<i>Dombroski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	66
<i>Eastern R.R. President Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961)	31-32, 48, 61
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	6, 33, 34, 43, 47, 49, 58, 61
<i>FEC v. National Conservative PAC</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	33
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	5, 18, 27-30, 32, 47, 49
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	60
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940)	69
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> . 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	69-70

<i>Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Pearson</i> , 390 F. 2d 489 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	31
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	28
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003) 7, 9, 22, 39, 41, 44- 46, 49, 56, 57	
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	64
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	45
<i>Mine Workers v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965)	61
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982)	27
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	43
<i>Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	67
<i>New York Club Ass'n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988)	65
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) ...	2-5, 32
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	65
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	31
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	69

<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2479 (2006)	69
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	33, 47
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	68
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) . . .	31
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	68, 69
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham, Ala.</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	68
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944)	69
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	60
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	26
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	6
<i>Vance v. Universal Amusement Co.</i> , 445 U.S. 308 (1980) .	67
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	69
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	63, 66
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 546 U.S. 410, 126 S. Ct. 1016 (2006)	7, 10, 36, 40, 41, 53

Constitution, Statutes, Regulations & Rules

1 Stat. at Large 596	2
2 U.S.C. § 431(8)	9
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)	39
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2)(E)	48
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)	61
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(B)(iv)	52
2 U.S.C. § 441b	i, 5, 43, 60
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3)	35
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4)	51
26 U.S.C. § 527	34, 51
11 C.F.R. § 100.29	61
11 C.F.R. § 114.1(e)(1)	34
11 C.F.R. § 114.1(e)(2)	34
11 C.F.R. § 114.6	35
11 C.F.R. § 114.7(a)	34
26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(3)-1(a)(i)	34
67 Fed. Reg. 51131	52

Alaska Stat. § 15.13.400(5)	69
Ariz. Civ. Stat. Ann. § 16-901.01	69
BCRA § 203	5
BCRA § 403(a)(4)	27
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Gov. Code § 85310	69
Colo. Const. Art. XXVIII, § 2(7)	69
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-333c	69
Electioneering Communications, 67 Fed. Reg. 65190 (Oct. 23, 2002)	52
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971	1
Fl. Stat. § 106.011(18)	69
Guam Code Ann. tit.3, § 19112.1	69
Hi. Code R. § 11-207.6	69
Idaho Code Ann. § 67-6602(f)10	69
Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/9-1.14	69
N.C, Gen. Stat. § 163-278.80(2)	69
Okla. Stat. tit. 74, § 257:1-1-2	69

S.C. Code Ann. § 8-13-1300(31)(c) 69

Taft-Hartley Act of 1947 1

Tillman Act of 1907 1, 6

U.S. Const. amend. I *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. X. 30

U.S. Const. amend XIV 30

U.S. Const. amend. XVII. 30

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 30

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 30

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4 30

Vt. Stat. Ann., Titl 17 § 2891 69

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17.020(20) 69

W. Va. Code § 3-8-1A(10) 69

Other Authorities

147 Cong. Rec. S2458 51

147 Cong. Rec. S2813 51

147 Cong. Rec. S2846 51

The American National Election Studies, “Trust in Government Index 1958-2004” http://www.electionstudies.org/nesguide/toptable/tab5a_5.htm. 6

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England*, Book IV (T. Cooley, ed.: 2d ed., rev. ed. 1872) . . . 2

James Bopp, Jr. & Richard E. Coleson, *Distinguishing “Genuine” from “Sham” in Grassroots Lobbying: Protecting the Right to Petition During Elections*, 29 *Camp. L. Rev.* 353 (2007), <http://www.law.campbell.edu/pubs/articles.cfm>. 8, 23, 39, 42, 51-57

Detailed Comments of BCRA Sponsors Senator John McCain, Senator Russ Feingold, Representative Christopher Shays, Representative Marty Meehan, Senator Olympia Snowe, and Senator James Jeffords (attached to Letter from Sen. John McCain, Sen. Russell D. Feingold, et al. to Mai T. Dinh of the FEC (Aug. 23, 2002)), http://www.fec.gov/pdf/nprm/electioneering_comm/comments/us_cong_members.pdf. . . 52, 54

FEC Advisory Opinion 2004-31 53

Richard L. Hasen, *Measuring Overbreadth: Using Empirical Evidence to Determine the Constitutionality of Campaign Finance Laws Targeting Sham Issue Advocacy*, 85 *Minn. L. Rev.* 1773 (2001) 48

Helen Devar, *Senate Democrats Block 3 More Bush Judicial Nominees*, *Washington Post*, July 23, 2004 8

IRS Rev. Rul 2004-6 34

John C. Jeffries, Jr., *Rethinking Prior Restraint*, 92 *Yale L.*

J. 409 (1983) 68

Paul Kane, *Fall Showdown Seen on Judges*, Roll Call, July 21, 2004, at 1 8, 15

Paul Kane, *GOP Cools to Judicial Gambit*, Roll Call, Sep. 13, 2004 15

Paul Kane & Mark Preston, *Fourteen Senators Sign Off on Compromise*, Roll Call, May 23, 2005 16

John Milton, *Aeropagitica* (John W. Hales, ed., 3d. ed. 1882) 1

John E. Nowak, Ronald R. Rotunda & J. Nelson Young, *Constitutional Law* (3d ed. 1986) 1, 2

'Nuclear' Truce, Roll Call, Nov. 17, 2004 16

Bradley A. Smith & Jason Robert Owen, *Boundary Based Restrictions in Unbounded Broadcast Media Markets: McConnell v. FEC's Underinclusive Overbreadth Analysis*, 20 Stan. L. & Pol'y Rev. 101 (2007) ... 30-31
